

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 CITY OF SANTA FE, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-00768-JCH-CG

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Tara Malloy, DC Bar No. 988280*
Megan P. McAllen, DC Bar No. 1020509*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org,
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
Marcos D. Martínez
Assistant City Attorney, City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Avenue
P.O. Box 909
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909
Telephone: (505) 955-6967
mdmartinez@ci.santa-fe.nm.us

**Appearing pro hac vice*

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Santa Fe’s Disclosure Law Advances an Important Governmental Interest, and It Is Carefully Tailored to Achieve This End.....3

 A. The Supreme Court has recognized the importance of informing voters of the “source and amount of money spent” on ballot measure advocacy.....3

 B. RGF’s tailoring analysis mischaracterizes the law’s scope and effect4

III. RGF Distorts the Standards Applicable to Facial Versus As-Applied Claims, Conflates Distinct Theories of Relief, and Fails to Meet the Standards for Either7

IV. RGF’s Last-Ditch Attempt to Demonstrate a “Reasonable Probability” of Donor Harassment Fails as a Matter of Law.....9

 A. A well-established group like RGF must show that disclosure would subject its *own* donors to a reasonable probability of threats, harassment, or reprisals.9

 B. The anecdotes in RGF’s affidavits do not provide sufficient grounds to grant an as-applied exemption.....13

V. RGF’s Invocation of the New Mexico State Constitution Provides No Further Relief.....14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 12, 14

Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found. Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)3

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)3

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

Citizens United v. Schneiderman, 882 F.3d 374 (2nd Cir. 2018)8

City of Albuquerque v. Pangaea Cinema LLC, 284 P.3d 1090 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012).....15

City of Farmington v. Fawcett, 843 P.2d 839 (N.M. App. 1992)15

Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams, 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016) (“CSG”)..... *passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....1, 3

Indep. Inst. v. Gessler, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2014), *aff’d sub nom. Indep. Inst. v. Williams*, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)9

In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig., 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) 8-9

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....2, 10, 11, 14

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....10

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)2, 12

New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988)6

N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1988)15

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera, No. 08-cv-1156-JCH/WDS, 2009 WL 10681497 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2009) (“NMYO”)5

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Harris, 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....4

Constitutions and Statutes:

SFCC § 9-2.6(A).....6

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(10)(a)(II)5

Other Materials:

Frank Newport, *Americans' Views of Socialism, Capitalism Are Little Changed*, Gallup
(May 6, 2016), [https://news.gallup.com/poll/191354/americans-views-socialism-
capitalism-little-changed.aspx](https://news.gallup.com/poll/191354/americans-views-socialism-capitalism-little-changed.aspx)12
